## ORDINANCE NO. 4188

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AMENDING KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 21.08.010 RELATING TO ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE BY REFERENCE.

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland recently adopted regulations relating to grading and land surface modifications (Ordinance No. 4151, codified at Kirkland Municipal Code ("KMC") Title 29); and

WHEREAS, the City has adopted Appendix J of the 2006 International Building Code ("IBC") relating to grading by reference; and

WHEREAS, with the passage of Ordinance 4151, Appendix J of the IBC should no longer be incorporated by reference;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 21.08.010 of the KMC is hereby amended to read as follows:

21.08.010 International Building Code adopted.

The 2006 Edition of the International Building Code, as adopted by the State Building Code Council in Chapter 51-50 WAC, as published by the International Code Council, excluding Chapter 1, "Administration," is adopted, together with the following amendments. Further, Appendix Chapter J (Grading) and Appendix Chapter M (Existing Buildings) are is specifically adopted as part of the Kirkland Building Code.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this <u>7th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2009.

Signed in authentication thereof this 7th day of April , 2009.

Xumus

MAYOR

Attest:

---/ ------

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney